Issuing company : Mastervolt B.V.
Address : Snijdersbergweg 93
Postal code, place : 1105 AN Amsterdam
Country : The Netherlands
Electrical apparatus : Photovoltaic Inverter with HF-transformer
Trademark : MASTERVOLT
Type designation Rated power Max. Export capability
Sunmaster XL15K                 15000W              15750W
XL5000 GBR power module  5000W 5250W
Test details
Power quality
Harmonic current emissions as per BS EN 61000-3-12 A
Voltage Fluctuations and Flicker as per BS EN 61000-3-3 A
Power Factor
DC injection under normal operation and protection function
Under / Over Frequency switch off
Under / Over Voltage switch off
Loss Of Mains Test
Reconnection Time
Mastervolt R&D department
Amsterdam, 04-04-2008
Ing. D.R. Bassie.
CERTIFICATE G83/1
Engineering Recommendation
Certificate  20080404-G83/1
Mastervolt declares that Sunmaster XL inverters, fitted with power modules
with GBR setting, (as indicated on the serial number labels) are compliant
with the specifications set by the G83/1 engineering recommendation
version 015D, issued by Electricity Assosiation Services, London.
Certificate Number 20080404-G83/1 Page 2/2 20080404
207V
207.6V
207V
207.9V
207V
206.4V
10%
1.5s
1.49s
50%
1.5s
1.48s
100%
1.5s
1.48s
10%
264V
264.3V
50%
264V
263.8V
100%
264V
263.5V
10%
1.5s
1.47s
50%
1.5s
1.48s
100%
1.5s
1.48s
Parameter
G83/1 limit
Output power
Actual setting
Trip value
10% 50% 100%
Voltage [V] Time [s]
Under Voltage Switch Off Over Voltage Switch Off
Voltage [V] Time [s]
207V 1.5s 264V 1.5s
3. UNDER / OVER VOLTAGE SWITCH OFF
47 Hz
47.01 Hz
47 Hz